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SENATE DEBATES

- SENATE OF PAKISTAN

Saturday, February 9, 1974

The Senate of Pakistan met Assembly Chamber, Islamabad, at four of the clock in the evening, Mr. Chairman (Mr. Habibullah Khan) in the Chair.

(Recitation from the Holy Quran)

STARRED QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

Mr. Chairman : Now we take up the questions. Khawaja Mohammad
Safdar ? s

ACCOMODATION AND WATER CHARGES

52. *Khawaja Mohammad Safdar : Will the Minister for Labour and Works se pleased to state:

(a) Whether he is aware of the fact that the Federal Government employees of Grade No. I, have been given Government accommodation free of cost ;
(b) whether it is a fact that no water charges were payable by the employees mentioned-in (a) above right from 1947 till 1972 ; |
(c) if the answer to (a) & (b) above be in. the affitmative, what are -the reasons due to which the water charges bills have now been sent to them ; and

(d) whether Government is considering the desirability of not charging water charges from the employees mentioned in: (a) -above; if not, the reasons therefor ?

Ch. Mohammad Hanif Khan: (Read by Mr. Hayat Mohammad Khan
Sherpao).
(a) Yes.

(b) Yes. No water charges are realized from the Federal Government employces of Grade No. I at Karachi, Lahore, Quetta, Peshawar and Rawalpindi. In Islamabad, the.supply of water was free of cost up to March, 1972.. But with effect from April, 1972, the free supply was restricted to 4000 gallons per month.

(c) To eliminate the chances of wastage of water in Islamabad, it was decided to install meters and’ to charge:@ Rs. 1.50 per thousand gallons fpr consumption beyond the free allowance of 4000 gallons per month from April, 1972.

(d) A proposal to increase the limit of free water consumption is under consideration. '
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STARRED QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 437
Sul GAS SUPPLY 7O SARGODHA

54, *Mr. Fazal-E-llahi Piracha: Wil the Miﬂisfﬁ' for Fuel, Pcmcr and Natural Resources, be pleased to state when Sui Gas will be supplied to Sargodha ?

Mr. Hayat Mohammad Khan Sherpao : A special Project is under preparation

repara

by Sui Northern Gas Plpehnes Limited for supply of gas to Sargoéha on pncuty basis. Approximate date of its completion when firalised will be placed on the table of the House.
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DEFERRED STARRED QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

(Questions originally set down for answers on 17-1-1974)

GOVERNMENT ADVERTISEMENT TO NEWSPAPERS

4. *Khawaja Mohammad Safdar: Will the Minister for Information and Broadcasting, Augaf and Haj, be pleased to state whether there are any rules governing or the criteria applied for the placement of Government advertisements with the newspapers ?
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5. *Khawaja Mohammad Safdar : Will the Minister for Information and Broadcasting, Augaf and Haj, be pleased to state :

(a) the names of daily news'papers, weekly, bi-weekly and monthly journals on which a ban has been imposed for the placement of Government advertisements
* and the respective dates of such ban in each case ; and

(b) the reasons for the imposition of such ban ?
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[ Khawaja Mohammad Safdar]

Rule 54 : “ Answers to questions which Ministers propose to give in the Senate shall not be released for publication until the answers have actually been given on the floor of the Senate or laid on the Table. ”
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‘STATE ‘CONTROL OF PROCUREMENT AND DISTRIBUTION OF NEWSPRINT

6. *Khawaja Mohammad Safdars_Will. the Minister for Information and Broad:asting, .Augaf and Haj, be pleased to state the reasons for the State control of the procurcment and distribution of newsprint ?

Bl & £ dfy}iif S (@ 5 S ) il S Y

.).;.5’5JL¢.\35‘ gl Osied wbmf'q_vu MKMJJ‘ sz»g
O DS o5 g prbe 5 P e S wz.l»a‘%wwé‘}wfé
ey ey =gl b&LS‘ bya ‘.:_)Lou.gf WUL«J'\A Lf'?““JS u;gﬁéxxs‘-K(SgiLaJ
C“””‘ e & K it OLSTh g'rwx.»%‘f.zwe&uy‘h)biﬂyb <

s 5wl @:’:5 wy(*df_é-*‘*-’ &é_y'&d B Skl L Sy

*Speech not corrected by the Honourable Mmlster


DEFFERED STARRED QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 447

SyLal o plasl ol L 15 bl o gile &l 557 k5 (S aeedl 9l Jgam JE6 L2 5
C@;‘“Uj)mKuNﬂ!&(so Y MLMGZM WMJM A5 Bk
JUTRR K w)f} —e 63 S S5 om rl.gs Soy (8 ey Sl el (&)ekl opsd ol
Qg § RE L2 3 Oged cmalin 5L (28 e oy § 5§ K )Ll o
Sl I s 8 o KE Gl 55 ahlal el LUl g ol K S

ca B M el e by b bd 5y e el KK S Ll Lo

oS K W T b oWyl w e s WS ke 8 valss
CagSam wsS B ONaS o 5y 65 00 55 ol SOl &5 vy § oS
ST W5 el § lepay b e oSy el § logas yan 2 cam ok sk 2 Nhw ;b 38 6Yn

ar oale )5 proe Gledew g3l S ow DYl jsan 2 jkie B walss aps & 38K op M Bl ST T LS syl o 1S s Bk Leay

Slabs Fol p» ol Uil Sohlalw ol 5 2 b @ ejll g
SPRINT SR E L G URNJP g

a5 T vl o  Ja @lis 8ol cond 1 gili 55 0¥
P bl (§ %;vT o =Yl wla T, Jl d)yr; sh jl wale vals gyl
T b Wl o dlgw pad i Al sl 528 el ol (25 i B0y, 8

okt S ibe 53 Slaow ST 0w ik ol 1 Gl 1 ik g ualys
OLS ¥ 558w i K o 5 Ui Sy B2 0l o L oS TOLS OPe W o
o 44—-9 £\|35 Shtal sl o C’fL 6,5 JakS" 5 el S € g o

.wgguumgrwwlc)gd

cem St e b w1 iU 5T WY

g o5 O o Gl celbe e Slcale mbd ¢ pte Gl ca B W W Oy B ST T r ke i nelss

This is not a Supplcmentary


448 SENATE OF PAKISTAN [9TH FEBRUARY, 1974

- oba legl o ydie g walys

ot o § oS P oow Y Gle LS B
;‘1 FTLI wgb L &5 o _u_g;c;\g\? _}3’4, Ll Clsa o9 )ﬁ qux‘séniw;
= u’))gl s_.dl: u}eu”u\ﬁ JS/ t::- ).“e‘.g - u;)’\a sl Lf}"é“‘l‘“uﬂ[}’ ‘:_‘12)‘.—

mﬁg_y 13.5 {_9)5 u:wj,ela., }f l;.)t d..‘ (S T C}n"")‘\;ﬁ Lgk%

e ———

£ & g e f o & A .
Lis a,:afj?. er u}e Wsla B Q.‘;kg u-a‘ )ﬂ vxr 4‘g w3 d!}"" : 6‘){.& JA_,S by‘}a

oS el e
GOVERNMENT BAN ADVERTISEMENT TO CERTAIN NEWSPAPERS
15. *Khawaja Mohammad Safdar: Will the Minister for Information and Broadcasting, Auqaf and Haj, be pleased to state the reasons for the ban imposed on certain newspapers for the placement of Government advertisements, as reported in the Press on the 19th of October, 1973 ? :

Maulana Kausar Niazi : The reply to this Question has already been covered in the reply to Honourable Member’s Question No. 5. .
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(Questions originally set down for anwser on 31-1-1974)

TuLLo VANASPATI GHEE

32. *Khawaja_ Mohammad Safdar : Will the Minister for Industries be pleased to state : ; : : - : .

_ (a) whether it is a fact that the despatch of Tullo Vanaspati from Sind to the Punjab is banned since August, 1973, and if so, the reasons therefore:

(b) whether it is a fact that the requirements of the N.W.F.P. for Vanaspati Gléee are being met by the despatch of Tullo Vanaspati from Sind to the N.W.F.P.;
an

(o) if reply to (b) above bein the affirmative, whether it will not be cheaper to meet the requirements of N.W.F.P. from the Punjab based Vanaspati Mills, and to supplement the supplies of Vanaspati to the Punjab by despatching Tullo Vanaspati from Sind ?
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Mr. Hayat Mohammad Khan Sherpao : (Read by Mr. Khurshid Hasan Meer)

(a) In August, 1973 due to acute shortage of vegetable ghee Provincial quotas were fixed for movement of ghee from one Province to the other on Government to Government account and restrictions on inter-Provincial movement otherwise were imposed.

(b) Tullo is one of the brands of vegetable ghee which is released by the Provincial Government from factories in Sind for supply to the N.W.F.P.

(c) As the production of vegetable ghee has increased, restrictions on the inter-provincial movement of vegetable ghee have since been removed. The question therefore does not arise.

TEXTILE MILLS

33, *Khawaja Mohammad Safdar: Will the Minister for Industries be pleased to state :

(a) the number of textile mills installed in the Provinces of the Punjab, Sind, N.W.F.P. and Baluchistan, respectively upto the 31st December, 1973;

(b) the number of spindles and looms separately in the textile mills mentioned in (a) above ?

Mr. Hayat Mohammad Khan Sherpao : (Read by Mr. Khurshid Hasan Meer)

(a) The number of textile mills other than small powerloom factories installed in the provinces of Punjab, Sind, N.-W.F.P. and Baluchistan are as follows :—

Punjab ;o .. N - . .. 50
Sind .. .. . - . . " 87
NWEP. .. . . y . .10
Baluchistan .. .. . . .. .. 1

(b) The number of spindles and looms established in the textile mills in the provinces of /Pun:jab, Sind, N.W.F.P. and Baluchistan are as follows :—

Punjab:  Spindles .. .. .. .. .. 1267198

Looms - - - . N N 13,834
Sind : Spindles .. . . " .. 17,99,282
Looms . . s e hm o e 14,239
N.W.F.P. Spindles -~ - .. s 5 ¥ 1,86,984
Looms . i i .. - - 1,413
Baluchistan ; Spindles L L. . " 12,400

Looms™ =5, © 0 L0 TET L. =
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HAJ PILGRIMS

34.* yaji Syed pyussain Shah : Will the Minister for Information, Broadcast ing, Auqaf & Haj be pleased to state : o

(a) the number of intending Haj pilgrims who were not allowed or failed to take permission to proceed to Saudi Arabia by land route to perform Haj duting
1972 ;

(b) whether it is a fact that a great number of such intending Haj Pilgrims have not yet received back their application fee of Rs. 700/- each, which they had 4 sent in the form of Bank Draft to Port Haj Officer, Karachi, alongwith their applications ; and ~ o ‘

(c) if reply to (b) above be in the affirmative, the reasons as to why these intending Haj Pilgrims were not paid their application fee which under ordinary law they were entitled to receive back immediately after their applications were rejected,
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Sul GAs 1O QUETTA

35. *Haji Syed Hussain Shah : Will the Minister for Fuel, Power and Natural Resources be pleased to state whether extension of Sui Gas to Quetta and other easily accessible areas of Baluchistan is under the consideration of the Government for the purpose of industrialisation of this undeveloped province ?

Mr. Hayat Mohammad Khan Sbherpao: No. However, arrangements are being made to supply air-mixed liquefi.d petroleum gas to Quetta.
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NATURAL GAS EXTENSION TO PUNJAB

36. *Khawaja Miochammad Safdar : Will the Minister for Fuel, Power and Natural Resources be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Federal Government has prepared any scheme for extending the supply of natural gas to any town or towns in the Punjab, other than those already receiving such supplies, during the current financial year ; if so, the names of those towns ; if not the reasons for not preparing such scheme ; and

(b) whether it will be possible for the Federal Government to include the town of Sialkot in the scheme mentioned in (a) above ?

Mr. Hayat Mohammad Khan Sherpao : (a) No. The Scheme for extending supply of natural gas to the towns Sheikhupura, Wazirabad, Sialkot, Gujrat and Sargodha is under consideration. The revised date of accelerated completion when received will be placed on the table of the House,

(b) No reply is necessary in view of reply to (a) above.
Mr. Chairman : Next question please.

VARIOUS INDUSTRIES IN EACH PROVINCE AND THEIR ANNUAL PRODUCTION

37. *Mr. Kamran Khan : Will the Minister for Industries be pleased to state the small medium and large size industries operating in each province at present and the value of their annual production separately ?

Mr. Hayat Mohammad Khan Sherpao : (Rcad by Mr, Khurshid Hasan Meer)

Attention is invited to the answer given to Starred Question No. 19 at the sitting of the Senate on 12th December, 1973. The information is being collected as expeditiously as possible and will be placed on the table of the House as soon as practicable.

Mr. Kamran Khan : I had given notice of this question in the month of November and during the December session the Minister gave a categorical answer that the information will be supplied to the House during that session. That session was prorogued. Now, the Minister wants some more time. They have got a full-

fledged Central Ministry and I do not understand how they have failed to collect the information.

Mr. Chairman : You know that Mr. Sherpao is replying on behalf of another
Minister.

Mr. Kamran Khan : 1 am fully aware of that.
Mr. Hayat Mohammad Khan Sherpao : I can reply.

Mr. Kamran Khan : It is not his department and he may not have the required information. This is a very important question and the information should have been on finger tips.
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TuBE WELLS INSTALLED

38, *Mr. Zulifigar Ali Jamete : Will the Miunister for Fuel, Power and Natural Resources be pleased to state in a tabular form :

(a) the number cf tube-wells installed by the Government in the Punjab and Sind from 1960 to 1973 ;and

(b) the present policy of the Government for further installation of tube-wells in the four provinces ?

Mr. Hayat Mohammad Khan Sherpao : (a) A statement is placed on the table of the Senate.

(b) The present Government is. -according: due. impeortance -to the _problems of water logging and salinity. In compliance with the Prime Minister’s-directive to tackie the problem on priority basis an Accelerated Programme of Water-logging and .Salinity Control has been drawn up to deal with the problem on a.national leavel. The implemeritation of the programme will commence from 1974-75.

Installation of tubewelis by private sector is being encouraged by;gfvir;g handsome subsidies and credit facilities.

39. *Mr. Zulfigar Ali Jamote: Will the Minister for Industries be pleased to state : ;

(a) Whether there are any proposals for setting up agro-based Industries ;
and

(b) if the answer to (a} above be in the affirmative, what are various projects and where are they proposed to be set qp?

Mr. Khurshid Hasan Meer : (a) Yes.

(b) A statement is placed on the table of the House showing project proposais which are under varying stages of consideration.
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40. *Mr. Zulfigar Ali Jamote: Will the Minister for Fuel, Power and Natural Resources be pleased to state :

(a) the total area in acres effected by water-logging and salinity in Sind and the Punjab ;

(b) the acreage lost to water-logging and salinity every year . and

(c) the measures being taken for reclaimation ?

Mr. Hayat Mohammad Khan Sherpao: (a):

SIND .PUNJAB
(i) Area.affected by water-logging in 80 94
lakh acres ..
¢ (11) Area affected by severe sahnity in 48 29
lakh acres. ; . i
(ii1)) Area slightly to moderately saline in 83 67 lak acres .. .. .

(b) Exact information is not available. Estimates very between 70,000 and 100000 acres.

(c) Tube-well, surface drainage and tile drainage projects are being planned as a part of the Accelerated programme of Water-logging and Sahmty Con’crol

STATEMENT TO QUESTION NO. 38 (SENATE}
< NUMBER OF TUBEWELLS INSTALLED WAPDA**

, Sind Punjab
Year ‘Sind Punjab : . Total
(Irrigation :(Irrigation

Deptt)  Deptt)

1960-61 . . = 917 = 11 928

| 1961-62 .. . — 244 - — 244
‘ 1962-63 . . — 655 - — 655
1963-64 . . s 52 — — 52

1964-65 . . = 138 — == 138

1965-66 o P = 380 = 58 438

1966-67 = . 165 990 e 444 1599

1967-68 . . 375 1023 — 244 1642

1968-69 . .. == 1174 65 199 1438

1969-70 . . —_ 562 50 42 654

1970-71 . . 566 345 — ] 913

197172 . L — _ _ _ o

1972-73 o 16* I — - 16

Total . 1122 4680 115 1000 8717

*Upto December, 1973.

*“*Excluding those installed by private sector.
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LEAVE OF ABSENCE

Mr. Chairman : Leave application. Th's is a leave application submitted by Mr. Zamarud Hussain, Senator, Baluchistan. He begs leave from the Senate session due to the fact that he has been arrested and confined to jail in Quetta since August 1973.

Do you grant him leave ?
Members :  Yes.

Mr. Chairman : Leave granted. Mr. Rafi Raza.

STANDING COMMITTEE REPORT RE: THE CENTRES OF
EXCELLENCE BILL, 1973

Mr. Rafi Raza : I beg to present the report of the Standing Committee on the Bill to provide for the establishment of centres of excellence in the universities for conducting high level teaching and research | The Centres of Excellence Bill, 1974.]

Mr. Chairman : The Report of the Standing Committee is presented.
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Mr. Chairman : Now we take up legislative business.

THE MARKETING OF PETROLEUM PRODUCTS (FEDERAL CONTROL)
BILL, 1974

Mr. Hayat Mohammad Sherpao : Sir, I beg to move :

“That the Bill to provide for the management and development of marketing facilities in petroleum products [The marketing of Petroleum Products (Federal Control) Bill, 1974}, as passed by the National Assembly, be taken into consideration.”
Mr. Chairman : The motion before the House is :

“That the Bill to provide for the management and development of marketing facilities in petroleum products [The Marketing of Petroleum Products (Federal Control) Bill, 1974], as passed by the National Assembly, to be taken into consideration. ”’

Khawaja Mohammad Safdar : Opposed. May I read my amendment Sir ?
Mr. Chairman : You read your amendment.

Khawaja Mohammad Safdar : Sir, I beg to move :

“That the Marketing of Petroleum Products (Federal Control) Bill,
1974, as passed by the National Assembly, be referred to the Standing

Committee concerned. ”’
Mr. Chairman : The motion is:

“That the Marketing of Petroleum Products (Federal Control) Bill,
1974, as passed by the National Assembly, be referred to the Standing

Committee concerned. ”’

(Interruption)
Mr. Chairman : Since the Minister concerned and the mover of the amendment both have agreed for the reference of this Bill to the Standing Committee concerned, so I ask the House should this Bill be referred to the Committee ?

Hon. Members : Yes. -
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Mzr. Chairman : The Bill stands referred to the Standing Committee concerned .

My. Chairman-: Now item No. 6.

Mr. [ayat Mohammad Khan Sherpao: On behalf Sir.

THE PAKISTAN MARITIME SHIPPING (REGULATION AND CONTROL)
BILL, 1974

Mz, fyayat Mohammad Khan Sherpao : Sir, I beg to move :

“ That the Bill to regulate the operation and future development of the maritime shipping [The Pakistan Maritime Shipping (Regulation and ;
Control) Bill, 1974], as passed by the National Assembly, be taken into Consideration. ”’

Mr. Chairman: The motion moved is

“ That the Bill to regulate the operation and future development of the maritime shipping [The Pakistan Maritime Shipping (Regulation and Control) Bill; 1974], as passed: by the National Assembly, be taken into Consideration.

i
|
|
H
s
i

Khawaja: Mohammad Safdar : Opposed Sir.

Khawaja Mohammad Safdar : Sir, I beg to move :
“That the Pakistan Maritime Shipping (Regulation and Control) Bill, 1974, as passed by the National Assembly, be referred to the Standing Committee concerned.

Mr. Chairman : The motion by Khawaja: Safdar: is :

«;
“That the Pakistan Maritime Shipping (Regulation and Control) Bill, 1974, as passed by the National Assembly, be referred’ to the Standing Com- ‘ 3

mittee concerned. %

't

Mr. g ayat Mohammad Khan Sherpao : Accepted:
Mr. Chairman : The question before the House is.

“ That the Pakistan Maritime Shipping (Regulation and Control) Bill, 1974, as passed by the National Assembly, be referred to the Standing Committee concerned. ”’

Mr. Chairman : The Bill stands referred:to the Standing Committee concerned..

Mr. Chairman : There is no further business on the Orders of the Day. What makes you uneasy ?
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z Rao Abdus Sattar : The National Assembly is meeting on Monday throughout the whole day. So the whole House can meet on Tuesday at 10.00 a.m.

Mr. Chairman : So the House stands adjourned to meet again on Tuesday at 10.00 a.m. '

(The House was adjourned to meet again on Tuesday the 12th Febrvary, 1974, at ten of the clock in the morning).
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